Resolution 2022-02 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF INTERNET AUCTION FOR DISPOSITION OF TOWNSHIP PROPERTY

The Board of Trustees of Russell Township, Geauga County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 5th day
of January, 2022, at the Russell Town Hall with the following members present: Jim Mueller, Kristina
Port and Matthew Rambo.

_____ moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS Russell Township has from time to time items of personal property that it determines are not needed for public use, obsolete, and/or unfit for the use for which said items were acquired; and WHEREAS the Russell Township Board of Trustees desires to sell said items declared to be not needed for public use, obsolete, and/or unfit for the use for which said items were acquired; and

WHEREAS Russell Township is authorized by Ohio Revised Code section 505.10 to dispose of such referenced items by virtue of internet auction; and

WHEREAS the Russell Township Board of Trustees finds that posting said items for sale through internet auction is the most effective method of disposition, thereby serving the best interest of the residents of Russell Township;

It is hereby resolved by the Russell Township Board of Trustees:

That pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 505.10 (D) Russell Township declares its intent to sell any items determined to be not needed for public use, obsolete, and/or unfit for the use for which said items were acquired, which may include motor vehicles, road machinery, car parts, equipment, tools, and office equipment or supplies by virtue of an allowable internet auction site, to wit: GovDeals.

That Russell Township hereby engages the internet auction services of www.GovDeals.com to conduct some auctions on the township's behalf and agrees to be governed by the applicable user regulations of GovDeals.com.

That all property is offered for sale "as is, where is" with Russell Township making no warranty, guarantee, or representation of any kind expressed or implied, as to the condition of said items.

That items made available by Russell Township on GovDeals shall be open for bidding no less than ten (10) days, including Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays.

That Russell Township adopts and incorporates herein the general terms and conditions of sale established by GovDeals.com for all items offered by Russell Township.

That Russell Township shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation notice of its intent to sell unneeded, obsolete, or unfit-for-use township personal property by internet auction.

That a similar notice shall also be posted continuously throughout the calendar year in a conspicuous place in the offices of the Township as well as being posted continuously on the township website (at http://russelltownship.us/issues-topics/govdeals-auction)

	_ seconded the Resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption the vote
resulted as follows:	
Kristina Port	
James Mueller	
Matthew Rambo	

Adopted by the RUSSELL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES this 5th day of January, 2022